This article appeared in a journal published by Elsevier. The attached
copy is furnished to the author for internal non-commercial research
and education use, including for instruction at the authors institution
and sharing with colleagues.
Other uses, including reproduction and distribution, or selling or
licensing copies, or posting to personal, institutional or third party
websites are prohibited.
In most cases authors are permitted to post their version of the

was chosen because it was an indication of the hole precision;
the roughness for being an associated parameter of the hole’s
quality and, the temperature, for being associated with cutting
conditions (as well as the useful tool life). In order to facilitate
the experiment’s identification a code was created to identify
the stamping and broaching conditions.
Fig. 1 – Tool set for punching and broaching combination.
Author's personal copy
186 j o u r n a l o f m a t e r i a l s p r o c e s s i n g t e c h n o l o g y 2 0 6 ( 2 0 0 8 ) 184–193
Table 1 – Variables and level of experiments
Number Codification Description
1 PIS100 Punch type I – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
2 PIIS 100 Punch type II – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
3 PIIIS 100 Punch type III – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
4 PIS75 Punch type I – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
5 PIIS75 Punch type II – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
6 PIIIS75 Punch type III – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
7 PIS50 Punch type I – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
8 PIIS50 Punch type II – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
9 PIIIS50 Punch type III – without point angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
10 PIC100 Punch type I – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
11 PIIC100 Punch type II – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
12 PIIIC100 Punch type III – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (100%)
13 PIC75 Punch type I – With 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
14 PIIC75 Punch type II – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
15 PIIIC75 Punch type III – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (75%)
16 PIC50 Punch type I – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
17 PIIC50 Punch type II – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
18 PIIIC50 Punch type III – with 22.5◦ cutting angle – Hislip’s concentration (50%)
The first code corresponds to the punch type and it can be
PI (Punch tool type I), PII (Punch tool type II) and finally PIII
(Punch tool type III). The second code corresponds to the tool
angle and it can be S (for tools without angle) and C (for tools

better results. In short, the punching tools with angle gen-
Author's personal copy
188 j o u r n a l o f m a t e r i a l s p r o c e s s i n g t e c h n o l o g y 2 0 6 ( 2 0 0 8 ) 184–193
Table 2 – Collected data (hole surface roughness, hole diameter, conical form of the holes and tool temperature)
Item Types Angle Punch Cooling/
lubricating (%)
Roughness
(Ra)
Diameter
(mm)
Conical
form (mm)
Temperature
(◦C)
1 PIS100 Without I 100 1.69 9.97 0.09 187
2 PIIS100 Without II 100 0.33 9.98 0.04 195
3 PIIIS100 Without III 100 2.12 9.99 0.05 195
4 PIS75 Without I 75 0.75 10.00 0.09 170
5 PIIS75 Without II 75 0.29 9.99 0.07 167
6 PIIIS75 Without III 75 0.44 10.01 0.04 188
7 PIS50 Without I 50 1.72 10.02 0.08 177